
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

METRO GOLD LINE EASTSIDE ACCESS 
1ST/ CENTRAL STATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT / AE439330011938 

 
1. Contract Number:  AE439330011938 

2. Contractor:  Ted Tokio Tanaka Architects 

3. Mod. Work Description: Supplemental coordination and design services required based 
on meetings with the City of Los Angeles and community expectations. 

4. Contract Work Description:  Metro Gold Line Eastside Access 1st / Central Station 
Improvement Project 

5. The following data is current as of: 03/12/2018 

6. Contract Completion Status  Financial Status  

   

 Contract Awarded: 02/24/2016 Contract Award 
Amount: 

$1,793,022 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

02/24/2016 Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

$267,470 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

08/31/2017 Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

$487,959 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

12/31/2021 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

$2,548,451 

  

7. Contract Administrator: 
Gina Romo 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-7558 

8. Project Manager: 
Milind Joshi 

Telephone Number:  
(213) 418-3211 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 4 issued in support of 
additional design services to include additional lighting, midblock crossings with 
pedestrian signals, bike lane additions, street parking reconfigurations, and inter-
projects coordination per meetings with City of Los Angeles.  This Contract 
Modification also extends the period of performance through December 31, 2021. 
 
This Contract Modification was processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price. 
 
On February 24, 2016, Contract No. AE439330011938 was awarded to Ted Tokio 
Tanaka Architects in the amount of $1,793,022 for the Metro Gold Line Eastside 
Access 1st/ Central Station Improvement Project. 

  
Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log. 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

B.  Cost Analysis  
 
The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon 
an independent cost estimate (ICE), cost analysis, technical evaluation, fact finding 
and negotiation.  All direct labor rates and fees remain unchanged from the original 
contract. 
 

Proposal Amount Metro ICE Negotiated Amount 

$501,252 $503,450 $487,959 
 


